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GOOD ROADS

CHAPTER 133.
[S. B. No. 341—Welch]

GOOD ROADS EXPERIMENT STATION.

AN ACT Authorizing the Board of Trustees of Public Property of North
Dakota to Operate a Good Road Experimental Station at Bismarck,
North Dakota; Authorizing the Employment of the Inmates of the
North Dakota State Penitentiary Upon the Construction and Main-
tenance of Experimental Roads; Authorizing the Board of Trustees
of Public Property to Accept Federal Aid and Private Contributions
in the Construction of Experimental Roads and Authorizing the State
Engineer to Supervise the Construction and Maintenance of All Roads
and Designating Where Experimental Roads Shall Be Built.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. EstaBLisHeED.] For the purpose of ascertaining the
most practical and economical construction and maintenance of
public roads and highways in this state, there is hereby established
at the city of Bismarck, a good road experimental station.

§ 2. ManNaGEMENT.] The board of trustees of public property
shall have general supervision of all roads and highways construct-
ed under the provisions of this act.

§ 3. STATE ENGINEER, DUTIES OF.] It shall be the duty of the
state engineer to furnish the plans and specifications and to estab-
lish the line and grade and to have supervision over the construc-
tion and maintenance of all roads and highways constructed under
the provisions of this act.

§ 4. WaRDEN, DUTIES OF.] It shall be the duty of the warden
of the state penitentiary, upon the requisition of the board of trust-
ees of public property, to furnish convict labor, not otherwise em-
ployed, to be used in the construction and maintenance of all roads
and highways provided for in this act.

§ 5. WHERE To BUILD.] The said board of trustees of public
property and the state engineer may lay out, construct and improve
the roads and highways from the capitol building to the United
States military reservation of Fort Lincoln and from the state
penitentiary to the Missouri river, along or upon any public road or
highway between such points. '

§ 6. CANNOT PURCHASE RIGHT OF way.] No expenditure of
any money shall at any time be appropriated or used by said board
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of trustees of public property for the purpose of procuring the
right-of-way for any of the roads or highways herein mentioned ;
provided, that the said board of trustees of public property may
accept and use any money donated by the United States, or any
private individual for the purpose of aiding in the construction,
maintenance and improvement of the roads and highways herein
mentioned.

§ 7. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed.

Approved March 13, 1909.
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CHAPTER 134.
[S. B. No. 345—Talcott—Joint Resolution].

APPOINTMENT OF EXPERTS.

\

Waereas, North Dakota representation upon the board of appeals of the
grain inspection department of the state of Minnesota would be of distinct
benefit and advantage to the state of North Dakota, and,

WHEeReas, Through the representations and personal efforts of the special
committee appointed by this legislative assembly, an agreement has been
reached whereby two residents of North Dakota, who are experts in the
matter -of grain grading and inspection, will be permitted to sit with the
Minnesota boards of appeal at Minneapolis and Duluth and have access
to the books and records of such boards and personal knowledge of the
transactions of such boards, and,

WHEREAS, Such representation will give to the people of the state of
North Dakota a better knowledge of the conditions prevailing in the matter
of grain inspection and better opportunity to present their claims in be-
half of the producers of this state, now therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of
Representatives Concurring :

§ 1. GOVERNOR MAY APPOINT. DUTIES. SALARY. APPROPRIA-
TIoN.] The governor is hereby authorized to appoint two residents
of North Dakota who shall be expert in the matter of raising and
grading and knowledge of grain to sit with the Minnesota board
of appeals at Minneapolis and Duluth, such appointments to be
made under such legislation as may be passed by the legislative
assembly of the state of Minnesota, the salaries of such expert
representatives to be three thousand dollars per year, they to serve
during the entire year and to make a report to the governor to be
transmitted to the legislative assembly at the opening of the session
of 1911. The expense incurred under this resolution is hereby
authorized and declared to be proper and in the interest of the
people of this state.

Approved March 16, 1909.
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